
     

 

 
 
Notice of a Public 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 18 November 2019 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
4:00 pm on Wednesday 20 November 2019 if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 14 
November 2019. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member are asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests. 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 

October 2019.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on 15 November 2019.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s 
remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Local Industrial Strategy – York response to 
consultations  

(Pages 7 - 50) 

 This report provides the Executive Member with an update of 
progress towards the development of Local Industrial Strategies 
(LISs) by the York, North Yorkshire and East Riding, and Leeds 
City Region Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs). 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

5. Renewal ballot for the York Business 
Improvement District (BID)   

(Pages 51 - 62) 

 This report seeks the approval from the Executive Member for 
the renewal ballot for the York Business Improvement District 
(BID). If agreed, this will take place in November 2020 and will 
allow eligible businesses to vote on whether they wish to support 
a second five year term for the BID, beginning in April 2021. 
 

6. Procurement – supporting local business   (Pages 63 - 68) 
 This report provides an update on the council’s procurement 

policies in relation to small and medium-sized businesses in the 
local area, considering the challenges and what more can be 
done to enable these businesses to bid for council contracts. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email robert.flintoft@yotk.gov.uk  
 
 

 

 

 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@yotk.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 17 October 2019 

Present Councillor Waller 

  

 
15. Declarations Of Interest  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have 
in respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

16. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last Decision Session held 

on 9 September 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Executive Member.  

 
 

17. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, the speakers 
have registered to speak on items 4 and 6 [Developing the York 
Economic Partnership and Strategy] and [Permitted 
Development Rights for solar panels]. 
 
Michael Hammill noted that his application for solar panels had 
been rejected. He requested that the Executive Member make 
sure planning policy was in line with dealing with a Climate 
Emergency.  
 
Gwen Swinburn supported the comments of Michael Hammill, 
suggesting that similar applications in such circumstances be 
automatically referred to Planning Committee. In regards to the 
York Economic Strategy, she raised concerns that it was not 
strategic enough for the city.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



18. Developing the York Economic Partnership and Strategy  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that set out York’s 
current Economic Strategy and what the Council’s new 
Economic Strategy will be seeking to achieve. The Head of 
Economic Growth gave an overview of the report. The Strategy 
will seek to continue growth seen in recent years, but with a 
renewed effort to enable all of York’s communities to benefit 
from that growth. As well as an objective to work with low-paid 
sectors to improve productivity and help them provide better 
jobs.  
 
The Executive Member stated that it is important that we are 
clear what will benefit York, it’s residents, and business’, 
particularly small business who employ the majority of people in 
the city. He thanked the officer for capturing his own views on a 
York People’s Panel, noting the importance of receiving the 
actual experiences of people in the city.  
 
Resolved: That;  
 

i. The broad outline of the new Economic Strategy, 
as set in the report be noted; 

ii. The establishment of a York Economic 
Partnership and a York Peoples’ Panel 
consultation, as set out in the report, be 
approved.    

 
Reason:  To support inclusive economic growth in York. 
 
 

19. Supplementary Planning Documents Update  
 
The Executive Member welcomed the report and the 
Development Officer provided an overview of the report, 
outlining the progress update and scoping details of the 
prioritised Supplementary Planning Documents for Green-Blue 
Infrastructure and Affordable Housing. As well as recognising 
Members commitment to Carbon Reduction,
[...]
 planning application and 1 Listed 
Building Consent (at the same site) were refused due to the 
impact of the proposal on a heritage asset.’ 

 The process undertaken when an application is made in a 
conservation area. Confirming if amendments could be made 
that would allow the application to be accepted then 
discussions will be held with the applicant, if this is not the 
case then the application will be rejected.  

 For household applications there is a 8 week decision target 
for applications. This can be extended if agreed with the 
applicant. 

 Development Managers track applications including to make 
sure they are remaining within the 8 week decision target 
deadline.  

 The department continue to monitor new products in a variety 
of ways, including ones that maybe more sympathetic in 
conservation areas. 

 That relevant guidance and examples of best practice could 
be included on the council’s website. 
 

The Executive Member welcomed the report and noted that it is 
important to show the council’s commitment to tackling climate 
change. He also noted that the historic nature of a house does 
not preclude renewables.   
 
Resolved:  That;  
 

i. The City of York Council support steps to reduce 
carbon emissions within this city;  

ii. The content of the report be noted and that 
officers continue to review options for suitable 
products for solar power in conservation areas 
and on historic buildings and to update the 
council website accordingly and take appropriate 
steps to publicise changes to permitted 
developments;  

iii. Comments made at this meeting be included in 
consultation on the Carbon Reduction, 
Renewable Energy and Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD.  

 
Reason:  To recognise the importance of the commitment to 

tackle climate change and maintain transparency to 

Page 5



the public, and the feed comments made at the 
meeting into ongoing SPD’s.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr. A Waller, Executive Memeber 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.38 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member of 
Economy and Strategic Planning 
 

18 November 2019 

 
 

Local Industrial Strategy – York Response to Consultation  
 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides the Executive Member with an update of progress 

towards the development of Local Industrial Strategies (LISs) by the 
York, North Yorkshire and East Riding and Leeds City Region LEPs. It 
sets out how the emerging LIS priorities align to and support local 
priorities in York as defined by the Council Plan, and proposes a basis 
for City of York Council’s response to the two documents which are 
subject to LEP Board Approval. 
 

2. LISs act as local companions to the Government’s Industrial Strategy, a 
strategy which seeks to boost national productivity by supporting 
businesses to create good jobs and increase the earning power of 
people throughout the UK with investment in skills, industries and 
infrastructure.  
 

3. Separate LISs are being prepared for York and North Yorkshire and 
Leeds City Region - the City of York is part of both sub-regional 
geographies. At this stage, each LEP has produced a series of draft LIS 
priorities for consultation, before producing a draft LIS that will be 
submitted to Government by the end of the year with publication in spring 
2020. 
 

Recommendations 
 

4. The Executive Member is asked to: 
 
1) Consider the content of the two LISs and what City of York Council’s 

response might be, as set out in this paper; and, 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

2) Delegate the formal response to the Corporate Director of Economy 
and Place 

 
Reason: To ensure that City of York Council formally feeds into the  

 LIS development process, and that the LISs align with, and  
 support, local priorities.  
 

 
Background 
 
5. Local Industrial Strategies (LISs) act as local companions to the 

Government’s Industrial Strategy, a strategy which seeks to boost 
national productivity by supporting businesses to create good jobs and 
increase the earning power of people throughout the UK with investment 
in skills, industries and infrastructure.  
 

6. Initially, work was undertaken by York, North Yorkshire and East Riding 
and Leeds City Region LEPs to develop a joint LIS that covers West 
Yorkshire, York and North Yorkshire. This work had been ongoing since 
early 2019, with an economic evidence base produced for this broader 
geography, as well as a series of commissions undertaken to provide 
further analysis in strategically important areas. These include: 
 

 Productivity Commission; 

 Innovation Commission; 

 Clean Growth Commission; 

 Health-tech Commission; and, 

 Inclusive Growth Commission. 
 

7. A decision was made in June 2019 that York, North Yorkshire and East 
Riding and Leeds City Region LEPs would work on separate LISs to 
maximise local distinctiveness. In the event of a merging of the LEPs, 
which has been discussed following the recommendations of the 
Government’s 2018 LEP review, the two LISs will be combined. Should 
the merger not proceed, both parties recognise that strong connections 
need to be made between both LEP areas. This is a clear priority for 
York given our functional economic geography and strategic connections 
with neighbouring towns and cities in North and West Yorkshire and 
further afield. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

What does City of York Council expect to see in a LIS? 
 
8. City of York Council’s emerging Council Plan outlines eight outcomes 

which will frame the way in which the Council will work over the next four 
years. These are: 

 

 Good health and wellbeing; 

 Well-paid jobs and an inclusive economy; 

 Getting around sustainably; 

 A better start for children and young people; 

 A greener and cleaner city; 

 Creating homes and world-class infrastructure; 

 Safe communities and culture for all; and, 

 An open and effective Council. 
 
9. For the LISs to align with and support local priorities in York, it is 

important that they address the abovementioned themes. The following 
section sets out the Council Plan outcomes in greater detail, outlining 
why they are important in the discussion on boosting productivity, 
creating good jobs and increasing people’s earning power. For the 
purposes of this discussion on productivity, the outcome ‘an open and 
effective Council’ is less relevant, however the approach we are taking in 
determining the Council’s response to the draft LISs follows the 
principles set out in that priority.  
 
Well-paid jobs and an inclusive economy 
 

10. In order to raise wage levels, increase spending power and ultimately 
improve living standards, people need to be paid more. While there is a 
correlation between skills levels and pay levels, the availability of well-
paid jobs is also an important factor when considering pay levels and 
levels of disposable income, as well as the profitability of businesses.  
 

11. While York has witnessed jobs growth in high-paid sectors (professional, 
scientific and technical activities, information and communication, 
financial and insurance activities, education and public administration 
and defence), much of the recent growth in jobs has been in retail, 
hospitality and tourism, leading to a reduction in average pay in York. 
Low paid industries (including health and social care) make up close to 
half (46.8%) of all employment in York. These sectors are not only 
important to York’s economy, they are also a major reason why York is a 
great place to live, work and visit. 

Page 9



 

12. It is also important that economic growth is inclusive, i.e. that its benefits 
are felt by all in society, regardless of where they live, how they make 
their living, and who they are. In York, part-time roles are predominantly 
in low paid industries and opportunities for those without high levels of 
skills are decreasing. Therefore, it is clear that any a
[...]
ture generations to enjoy

Annex D
P

age 47



Our ambitions are to:

• Work with local employers to understand their skills needs

now and in the future and make sure our schools, colleges, 
universities and training providers deliver the right courses.

• Make the job market more inclusive by understanding the 

barriers people face to finding and keeping well-paid 

employment and delivering projects to overcome these​.

• Provide universal access to high quality careers and 

retraining services to help young people aspire to jobs of 
the future and support adults to develop their careers​.

• Ensure the education and training offer in our area meets 

the needs of local people and businesses so we develop 
and retain talented people and successful businesses​.

Skilled people, in good jobs, with 

access to training to help build their 
careers

Annex D
P

age 48



Our ambitions are to:

• Champion and unlock the potential of our diverse places

- towns, cities and rural communities - to tackle inequality.

• Create the right infrastructure to help everyone benefit 

from growth and access opportunity.

• Build greener, healthier communities supported by 
technology and data.

• Deliver full fibre broadband and 5G mobile connectivity 
across the City Region.

• Make the most of our key regional assets to help us meet 

the needs of our future economy.

Healthy, modern communities where 

everyone living and working in the 

region can reach their full potential

Annex D
P

age 49



Annex D
P

age 50



 

 

  
 

   

 
 

Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning Decision Session 
 

18 November 2019 

 

Report of the Head of Economic Growth 
 

 

Renewal ballot for the York Business Improvement District (BID) 
 

Summary 
 

1. This paper seeks support and approval from the Executive Member for 
the renewal ballot for the York Business Improvement District (BID). If 
agreed, this will take place in November 2020 and will allow eligible 
businesses to vote on whether they wish to support a second five year 
term for the BID, beginning in April 2021. 

 
2. The Business Improvement District will collect a sum estimated to be in 

excess of £4,000,000 over the course of the five years, or £800,000 
per annum. This is raised by means of a levy payment made by 
businesses within the BID geography (see Annex A). This funding is 
subsequently reinvested back into the City Centre on a variety of 
projects and programmes.  

 
3. Decisions on allocation of this investment are taken by the established 

business-led BID Board and focus on areas such as improving the 
cleanliness of the City Centre, tackling anti-social behaviour and 
providing business and procurement support for City Centre 
businesses.  

 
4. The Executive Member Economy and Strategic Planning, nominated 

by the Executive, currently represents the interests of City of York 
Council on the Business Improvement District Board, along with the 
Deputy Leader of the Council.  

 
5. There are issues surrounding the ongoing cost to the Council of the 

BID levy collection. Further details are contained at the ‘Levy collection’ 
section of this report.  

 
 
 

 

Page 51 Agenda Item 5



 

Recommendations 
 

6. That the Executive Member: 
 

 Expresses support for the York BID and its work 

 Notes the stages and timescales required to implement the decision as 

outlined in these recommendations. 

 Agrees that a further report may be taken to Executive in Spring 2020 

detailing the BID Prospectus, Service Level Agreements and role of 

Make It York 

 Notes discussions on arrangements to operate the ballot and for the 

Council to act as the collection agent for the levy 

 Support exploration of additional recompense from the BID for work 

carried out by the Council 

 
Reason:  To allow the work of the BID and its partners to boost the City 

Centre economy, ease difficult trading conditions for retailers 
and to provide every opportu
[...]
than 50% of the total rateable 

value of all votes cast 
 

23. The BID Board has agreed to engage the Electoral Reform Service to 
run the renewal ballot, and will cover all associated costs accordingly. 
This is noted in the minutes of the November 2019 Board meeting.  

 
Levy collection 
 

24. In the BID legislation, the local authority is required to act as the 
accountable body to collect the BID levy, and the Council has 
successfully collected up to 98% of the total amount of the levy for the 
last three years on behalf of the BID.  
 

25. Subject to a successful renewal ballot, the Council will remain as the 
billing authority, and will continue to collect and transfer funds to the 
BID Company and carry out the administration function.  
 

26. Local authorities are bound by legislation on the amount that they can 
charge a BID organisation for their costs in relation to administration 
and collection of the levy. Guidelines state that costs ‘should not 
exceed £35 per hereditament or 3% of the billed levy, whichever is the 
lower’, and that ‘the method resulting in the lowest cost of collection for 
the BID should be agreed’. As the 3% for the collection of the levy is 
the lower of the two figures, this is the amount claimed back by the 
Council.  
 

27. Beyond the immediate outlay for collecting the levy, City of York 
Council undertakes further work for the BID which costs more than the 

Page 55



 

guidelines allow for. Unaccounted for tasks include ad hoc reports run 
by the collection teams, and the presence of the Income Manager at 
Magistrate hearings at recovery action stage, These elements are at a 
cost to the Council, both in monetary terms and by means of an impact 
in diverting resources away from programmed work.   
 

28. Should the BID continue into a second term, the Executive Member is 
asked to support exploration of additional recompense for the 
additional work carried out by the Council. This is possible by means of 
a provis
[...]
Rise 

Bridge Street Finkle Street Little Shambles Parliament 
Street 

Station Road 

Buckingham 
Street 

Fishergate Little Patrick Pool Stonegate 

Bridge Street Foss Bank Stonegate Pavement Stonegate Walk 

Buckingham 
Street 

Foss Island 
Road 

Lord Mayors 
Walk 

Peasholme 
Green 

Swinegate 

Castlegate Foss Islands 
Road 

Low Ousegate Peckitt Street Swinegate 
Court East 

Page 61



 

 

 
 

Chapter House 
Street 

Fossgate Low Petergate Percys Lane Swinegate 
Court West 

Church Lane Franklins Yard Lower Friargate Peter Lane Tanner Row 

Church Street Garden Place Margaret Street Piccadilly Tanners Moat 

Clifford Street George 
Hudson Street 

Market Street Priory Street The Stonebow 

Coffee Yard George Street Merchantgate Queen Street Toft Green 

College Street Gillygate Micklegate Rougier Street Tower Street 

Colliergate Goodramgate Mill Street Shambles Trinity Lane 

Coney Street Grape Lane Minster Gates Skeldergate Walmgate 

Coppergate High Ousegate Minster Yard Spurriergate Wellington Row 

Coppergate Walk High Petergate Monkgate St Denys Road Whip-Ma-
Whop-Ma Gate 

Cromwell Road Hungate Museum Street St Helens 
Square 

 

Cumberland 
Street 

Jewbury Navigation 
Road 

St Johns Street  

Davygate Jubbergate Nessgate St Leonards 
Place 

 

Page 62



 

 

 

 

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy 

and Strategic Planning 

 

18 November 2019 

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance & Commercial Procurement (interim s151 

officer) 

Procurement - supporting local business 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide an update on the council’s procurement policies in relation to small 

and medium-sized businesses in the local area, considering the challenges and 

what more can be done to enable these businesses to bid for council contracts. 

Recommendation 

2. The Executive Member is asked to note and comment on the report, including 

considering whether there should be further consultation with suppliers.  

Reason:  To update the Executive Member on procurement issues and activity in 

the support of the local economy. 

Background 

3. The council’s procurement strategy seeks to maximise the social, economic 

and environmental benefits of its procurement spend with suppliers.   

 

4. One of the key deliverables from the current strategy is to ensure that the 

council has effective and improving relationships with suppliers, ensuring that 

small and local businesses have the opportunity to bid for and win council 

contracts. Spending our money with local suppliers provides additional economic 

benefit to the local economy. 

 

5. Alongside ensuring value for money in all our expenditure, we also want to 

contract with a wide range of organisations from different sectors. When 

contracting with larger national suppliers, we want to encourage them to engage 

local providers in the delivery of services. 

 

 

Page 63 Agenda Item 6



Analysis 

6. Over the last 5 years the procurement team has implemented a number of 

measures to increase the support for local and small businesses to secure 

council contracts. 

 

7. These measures include the following: 

 Simplification of our documentation for lower value contracts 

 Use of processes that are proportionate and appropriate to the goods or 

services being purchased 

 Delivery of regular supplier engagement events specifically for local 

businesses, covering advice on how to respond to tenders and details of 

upcoming opportunities 

 Delivery of project specific supplier engagement events including 

introductions for local business to larger national contractors 

 Development and implementation of an agreed Social Value Policy that 

ensures any tenders over £100k in value have at least 10% of quality score 

on social value  

 Ensuring our suppliers pay the Real Living Wage and have employment & 

skills plans in place 

 When contracting with national/international suppliers we encourage them to 

engage
[...]
man Resources (HR) There are no HR implications. 
 One Planet Council / Equalities There are no One Planet Council or equalities 

implications. 
 Legal There are no legal implications. 
 Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications.        
 Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications. 

Page 67



 Property There are no property implications. 
 Other There are no other implications. 
 
Risk Management 
 

22. This report is for information only so no specific risks have been identified as 

a result of this report. 

 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Finance & Procurement 
Manager 
554161 

Ian Floyd 
Deputy Chief Executive / Director of 

Customer & Corporate Services 

Report 

Approved 
x 

Date 7.11.19 

 

Wards Affected:  All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 

List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 

YPO- Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation 

FSB- Federation of Small Businesses 

SME- Small or Medium Enterprises 

CVS- Council for Voluntary Services 

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Local Industrial Strategy – York response to consultations
	Annex A_ York Place Narrative
	Annex B_ York and North Yorkshire Draft LIS Priorities
	Annex C_YNYER LEP LIS Engagement LOG
	Annex D_LCR Draft LIS Priorities

	5 Renewal ballot for the York Business Improvement District (BID)
	Annex 1

	6 Procurement – supporting local business





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

  

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning  

Date 18 November 2019 

Present Councillor Waller 

 
21. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have 
in respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

22. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last Decision Session held 

on 17 October 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Executive Member.  

 
 

23. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

24. Local Industrial Strategy – York Response to Consultations  
 
The Executive Member considered an update report on the 
progress towards the development of Local Industrial Strategies 
(LISs) by the York, North Yorkshire, East Riding, and Leeds City 
Region LEPs. Officers outlined how the emerging list of 
priorities for the LISs, align and support local priorities as 
defined by the City of York Council’s emerging Council Plan. 
These priorities will be used to determine how the Council 
responds to the draft LIS’s. Officers also noted a number of 
areas that Executive Member may seek for the council to focus 
further on in response to the draft LISs.  
 



The Executive Member noted that the consultation sessions 
held for City of York Council Councillors and other partners to 
feed into the LISs had been very comprehensive and positive. 
He also highlighted that any changes to the LIS geography, 
were decided by Her Majesties Treasury, not City of York 
Council. Therefore as York is within both regions he noted that it 
is important to feedback to both.  
 
In discussion regarding the City of York Council’s response to 
the LISs, it was confirmed that: 

 Both LISs are focused on pushing the inclusive growth 
message, to make sure all residents across the regions 
benefit from the stronger economy they want to create;  

 The nature of skills and qualifications in construction remain 
currently based around bricks and mortar, not around 
modern and sustainable methods of construction. A 
recommendation for this to be raised at a national level, 
could be included in the response to the LISs; 

 A recommendation to the LISs could include ways of 
accounting for Carbon usage;  

 Access to lifelong learning and further support for people in 
small and medium size business’ to retrain for new roles is 
requires. This can be something that is feed into the LISs 
consultations, and be worked on separately by City of York 
Council officers confirmed;  

 Constant growth is not sustainable and that ‘good growth’ 
that supports business, people, and the environment has to 
be targeted. 
 

Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the content of the two LISs; 
ii. That the Executive Member delegated the sending 

of a  formal response to the Corporate Director of 
Economy and Place, in consultation with the 
Executive Member. 

 
Reason: To ensure that City of York Council formally feeds 

into the LIS development process, and that the LISs 
align with and support, local priorities. 
 

 
 
 



25. Renewal Ballot for the York Business Improvement District 
(Bid)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report asking him to 
support and approve the renewal ballot for the York Business 
Improvement District (BID). Officers outlined the process for 
moving forward in the BID process and that it shall be the BID’s 
second term. They highlighted that City of York Council are 
seeking additional recompense from the BID for work 
undertaken by City of York Council on behalf of the BID. 
Including collection of the Levy, enforcement work, and work on 
keeping databases up to date. 
 
The Executive Member confirmed his appreciation for the work 
the BID has done. He noted that notwithstanding the huge 
debate about the high street and business rates, that the 
pressures to maintaining the Public Realm would have been 
challenging without the BID. 
 
Officers confirmed that the BID process is following a national 
mechanism as outlined from an act of parliament.  
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Executive Member expresses support for 
the York BID and its work; 

ii. That the stages and timescales required to 
implement the decision as outlined in these 
recommendations be noted; 

iii. That a further report may be taken to Executive in 
Spring 2020 detailing the BID Prospectus, Service 
Level Agreements and role of Make It York; 

iv. That the discussions on arrangements to operate 
the ballot and for the Council to act as the collection 
agent for the levy be noted; 

v. That the exploration of additional recompense from 
the BID for work carried out by the Council, is 
supported by the Executive Member. 

 
Reason:  To allow the work of the BID and its partners to 

boost the City Centre economy, ease difficult trading 
conditions for retailers and to provide every 
opportunity to help York thrive. 

 
 
 



26. Procurement – Supporting Local Business  
 
The Executive Member considered an update report on the 
council’s procurement policies in relation to small and medium-
sized businesses. The Finance and Procurement Manager 
outlined the work undertaken to increase the support for local 
and small businesses to secure council contracts. She 
highlighted from the report, areas where the council continued 
to seek further improvement and how they communicated 
directly with local suppliers to facilitate this.  
 
The Executive Member noted the positive reaction to supplier 
events that he attended. He identified one area the Federation 
of Small Business’ highlighted to him that could assist small and 
local business. This was that businesses needed further support 
to complete City of York Council forms and recommended a 
panel to consider these forms in their current format.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the content of the report be noted; 
ii. Agreed in principle to a panel with the Federation of 

Small Businesses and the Chamber of Commerce 
to review the wording used in procurement 
documentation in order to support small businesses 
to complete applications.  

 
Reason:  To update the Executive Member on procurement 

issues and activity in the support of the local 
economy and to support small businesses.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr. A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.34 pm and finished at 5.21 pm]. 


